The Company reviews from time to time options to raise capital, including through
issuance in the TASE or through private placement with investors in Israel and/or overseas.
The funds raised or to be raised are designated to help the Company realize its growth
potential, focusing on its target markets (in line with the Company’s strategy), to accelerate
development processes and to maintain the Company’s capacity to achieve its other
business and financial targets and to fulfill its liabilities (including repayment of Series L
Notes.

6.5 Long- term notes (including current maturities)

The average balance of long-term notes in the first quarter of 2017 amounted to
$13,384,000, compared to $15,847,000 in the corresponding quarter last year.

16

7. Summary of exposure to market risk and management thereof

Sensitivity to change in exchange rates of the dollar against other currencies (sensitivity to
dollar revaluation or devaluation against other currencies) (dollars in thousands)

Assets and liabilities

Gain (loss) from
change

Fair
 value

Gain (loss) from
change

10%
increase in
exchange

rate

5%
increase in
exchange

rate

5%
decrease

in
exchange

rate

10%
decrease

in
exchange

rate
NIS (404) (202) (4,042) 202 404
Euro 65 34 656 (34) (65)

Sensitivity to changes in the Company share price

Gain (loss) from change

Fair
 value

Gain (loss) from change
68%

increase
in share

price

10%
increase
in share

price

5%
increase in
share price

5%
decrease
in share

price

10%
decrease
in share

price

28%
decrease
in share

price
Convertible
Series L Notes (3,322) (440) (209) (10,991) 101 272 674

Sensitivity to changes in standard deviation

Gain (loss) from
change

Fair
value

Gain (loss) from change

10%
increase in
standard
deviation

5%
increase in
standard
deviation

5%
decrease in
standard
deviation

10%
decrease in
standard
deviation

Convertible Series L
Notes (215) (153) (10,991) 57 113

As of the report date, the policy on market risk management and actual risk management are
aligned. For more information about the policy and actual risk management, see Section 8 of
Part B in the 2016 Annual Report.

.
8. Significant events in the reported period

For more information about significant events in the reported period as per Regulation 39a, see
Part A of this report.

17

Chapter B – Exposure to Market Risks and Management Thereof

9. Exposure to market risks and management thereof

Company policy with regard to market risk management

[…]

(including accrued expenses)  1,538   1,069   -   47   19   337   3,010

Shareholders’ loans  -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Convertible notes  -   17,791   -   -   -   -   17,791

Derivatives  -   6,800   -   -   -   -   6,800

Non-current liabilities  836   -   24   -   -   -   860

Total liabilities  3,177   26,161   24   67   19   858   30,306

Balance, net 6,077  (6,077)   1,297   973   27   2,874   5,241

19

11. Sensitivity analysis

In conformity with the Regulations, below is a report on exposure to financial risks. This
report includes sensitivity analysis to fair value of financial instruments. This sensitivity
analysis tested the impact of market risk on fair value. Sensitivity analysis was conducted
using 5% and 10% change (upwards and downwards). Sensitivity analysis was performed in
respect of:

11.1  Sensitivity to changes in exchange rates

- Excess of assets over liabilities (linked and unlinked) in the Israeli CPI indexation

report amounts to $4,397,000.

- Excess of assets over liabilities in the Euro indexation report, amounts to $656,000.

11.1.1 Sensitivity to changes in dollar/NIS exchange rate (dollars in thousands):

This sensitivity analysis is based on the exchange rate as of March 31, 2017 -
$0.2573 = NIS 1.

Assets and liabilities

Gain (loss) from
change

Fair value

Gain (loss) from change

10%
increase in
exchange

rate

5%
increase in
exchange

rate

5%
decrease in
exchange

rate

10%
decrease in
exchange

rate

Cash and cash
equivalents  608  304  6,076  (304)  (608)

Marketable securities
available-for-sale  296  148  2,961  (148)  (296)

Trade receivables  9  4  88  (4)  (9)

Other receivables  10  5  98  (5)  (10)

Restricted long-term

Deposits  21  10  208  (10)  (21)

Trade payables  (25)  (12)  (249)  12  25

Other accounts payable  (45)  (22)  (445)  22  45

Derivatives  (405)  (203)  (4,051)  203  405

Convertible Series L
Notes  (873)  (436)  (8,728)  436  873

Total  (404)  (202)  (4,042)  202  404

20

11.1.2 Sensitivity to changes in dollar/Euro exchange rate (dollars in thousands):

This sensitivity analysis is based on the exchange rate as of March 31, 2017 -
$1.0689 = Euro 1.

Assets and liabilities

Gain (loss) from change

Fair
value

Gain (loss) from change
10%

increase in
exchange

rate

5%
increase in
exchange

rate

5%
decrease in
exchange

rate

10%
decrease in
exchange

rate
Cash and cash equivalents  35  18  350  (18)  (35)
Trade receivables  34  17  339  (17)  (34)
Other receivables  -  -  2  -  -
Trade payables  (1)  -  (9)  -  1
Other accounts payable  (3)  (1)  (26)  1  3
Total  65  34  656  (34)  (65)

11.2 Sensitivity to change in the market price

11.2.1  Sensitivity to change in the share price (dollars in thousands):

Gain (loss) from change

Fair value

Gain (loss) from change

68%
increase in
share price

10%
increase
in share

price

5%
increase
in share

price

5%
decrease
in share

price

10%
decrease
in share

price

28%
decrease
in share

price
Convertible
Series L Notes (3,322)  (440)  (209)  (10,991) 101 272 674

On November 18, 2008, the price of the Company shares declined by approximately 28%, and on
February 2009 such price appreciated by approximately 68%.